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Date _MZ/CE’V

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE

E/S Cool Meadow Court, 188° E
centerline of White Marsh Road
14th Election District

6th Councilmanic District

(#8 Cool Meadow Court)

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 01-493-A

Shipping Creek, LLC, Legal Owners
and Sierra Homes, Inc., Contract Purchaser

Petitioners
* % % %k ok ¥ x ok *k F F o k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Shipping Creek, LLC and the contract
purchaser, Sierra Homes, Inc. The variance request involves property located at #8 Cool
Meadow Court. The variance request is from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b and 504.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback of 25 ft. for a proposed
single-family dwelling in lieu of the required 30 ft. In addition, the Petitioners are requesting a
variance to allow an open deck to be situated 15 ft. from the rear yard property line in lieu of the
required 22.5 ft., and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot #8 of the Wolf Property.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Sandy Eshelman,
appearing on behalf of Sierra Homes, Dwight Little, professional engineer who prepared the site
plan of the property and Ron Decker, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing in
opposition to the Petitioners’ request were several residents of the surrounding community,
pamely Joseph Dieter, Jackie Dieter and Linda Rosier, all of whom were represented by J.
\);ECarroll Holzer, attorney at law. There were no others in attendance at the hearing.
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

request, is shown as Lot #4 on the site plan submitted into evidence at the hearing. Lot #4 is

By



unimproved at this time. The Petitioners are desirous of constructing a single-family home on
the subject lot. In order to proceed with the construction of a home that is consistent and in
character with the homes of the surrounding community, a variance is necessary for the rear of
the lot in question. It should be noted from the site plan submitted, that the forest buffer area
encompasses a portion of the rear yard of this lot, thereby providing a smaller rear yard area than
Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8. The Petitioner is unable to construct the dwelling on the property without the
variance being generated or would have to construct a much smaller home on the property.

As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding community appeared in
opposition to the Petitioner’s request. The citizens are opposed to the granting of any variance
for Lot #4, given that the size and configuration of the lot was a result of the manner in which the
Developer designed the lot in the first place. Accordingly, they believe this hardship to be self-
created and that the Developer could, in fact, construct a home on the lot which would be smaller
than the other homes in the community. In any event, they ask that the variance be denied.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, I find that the variance
request to allow a rear setback of 25 fi. in lieu of 30 ft. for a dwelling and a rear yard setback of
15 ft. in lieu of 22.5 ft. for a deck should be denied. The Developer was aware at the time of
designing and laying out this development, that the lot in question would be small in size
requiring a smaller home to be constructed on same. Perhaps a better design of the subdivision
originally would have been to incorporate the area for Lot #4 into the adjacent lots, #3 and #5, to
make for larger lots for those properties. However, the Developer chose to proceed requesting

approval of this small lot and accordingly must construct a smaller home, in order to meet zoning

setbacks.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this =?%’day of July, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ variance request, to allow a rear yard setback of 25 ft. in lien
of the required 30 ft. and an open deck setback of 15 ft. in lieu of the required 22.5 fi., be and is

hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

Nl Lo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

| .
KE™<\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

July 24, 2001

Ronald Decker, Esquire

Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, LLC
411 E. Joppa Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-493-A
Property: #8 Cool Meadow Court

Dear Mr. Decker:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information conceming filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Al fifee

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

r@\ Printed wath Soybean Ink
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Copies to:

Sierra Homes, Inc.

4208 Ebenezer Road
Baltimore, MD 21236

Dwight Little, P.E.
1045 Taylor Avenue, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21286

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
508 Fairmount Road
Towson, MD 21286

Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Dieter
8911 Clement Avenue
Parkville, MD 21234

Ms. Linda Rosier
4910 White Marsh Road
Baltimore, MD 21237



oore, Carney, Ryan, Lattanzi ¢ L¢_ Chuck Merritt 410-296-1
: Name
410-529-4600 1045 Taylor Ave, Suite 101
Telsphone No. - Addiess Telephont
21236 q_ Baltimore MD 21286
s Zip Coda City State Zip
OFFICE ONLY
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‘N3 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___
CaseNo._1— 493 7
’ : UNAVAILA HEARING __
Reviewed By CANN __ Date 5 (80
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P&ition for*Variance

T AMmEwd tye  Fwal Deve lopmewy Flan cf‘ ThE ol f Properry
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at_#3 - __Cool Meadow Ci
which is presently zoned DR_5.5

This Petition shail be flied with the Department of Permils and Development Management. The undersigned, lega
owner(s}ofﬁepmpertys@ateinBaiﬁmeCcunlz:r:dwhichisdescrmedmmed&ecripﬁonandplatattad:ed ereto anc
madeaparthefebf,herebypeﬁﬁonforaVat'ianceL Section(s}) «#Fp (Bof,2.c.1. B 9o 04,2 BC2R,

7o Pe"z""“'r ,._“-,._.':——“---,-——wa———-—-_ ko) - Aron REse seﬁmﬂ -‘z_S‘H-
ho Ao A dwelling v Cusu of The FPEevines aa#‘z-seﬁﬁ -
AND &P B (s HF Resrgpns SETBacK fv Liew sFE THE RECUREn 22Z.5FF. S6v-

GAGL Por A DELL,AND TS Amens THe Fival OV AN oF THE
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, t0 the zo?ling law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficuity) WorF QROPERT .«

To be discussed at the Hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree io pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, elc. and firther agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Bafiimore Coundy.

iWe do solemnly dedlare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that IAve are the legat owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Pelition.

Contract Pyrchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

Sierra Homes, ﬁkg:/’t::D Shippin Gfagk . LLC

4208 Ebenezer Road 410-256-~1000 _wc
Addtess Telephane No. Name - Type or Pri
Baltimore MD 21236
City Siate Zip Coda Signature
At For Petiti . 4208 Ebenezer Road 410-256
Address Telephomne
s R?nald Decker Baltimore MD 21236
City Staie Zip €

Name’- Typp or Prirg
-:_ ,. 49»04@2-—/




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #8 Cool Meadow Court.

Beginning at a point on the north side of Cool Meadow Court which is 50° wide at the distance of
188’ east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, White Marsh Road, which is
60’ wide. Being lot #4, in the subdivision of Wolf Property as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book #73, Folio #61, containing 5,458 SF or 0.1253 AC. Also known as #8 Cool Meadow Court

and located in the 14" Election District, 6® Councilmanic District.

(s



‘BA LTIMbRE COUNTY, MARYLAND
.. . “OFFICE F‘BUDGET & FINANCE
‘_. MisC LANEQUS RECEIPT

& 3
= .

C( - C(>(“

; i:k',ifDATE G') ‘(4:(::( gccoum R C{
{CQM'

AMOUNT 3

i On l}(_“zu{-ﬁm {qu._.f_*ﬂ' -

N
A"fu{:—u—‘% fD?: (¢ el

-y ™
g e ‘:?,

L Y’EEIPT B 185045
S U 1 "f}"ﬁ' I&z?!ﬁ?f
O

,,,,,,,

F i R;.BEIP';

PAYHERT II?{ ;
SAR/2001 r/lﬁf?[‘“l H-E" 03
NS5 CASHEER LM L "ﬁﬂ

Reept Tt
.00 ¥

Tl igore Cog s, zmm

CASHIER'S VALIDATIC



I

"
)

i

I3
1

¥

;
I

% Variange: to permita g%na sathack 25 Teat for a gwalling

. valopmisnt plan of ihd Wol Proparty,

. O
[ Zoning Commisslohar for Baltimore Gounty ..

! '

NNG HERRINE-
it GommisAlanar gt Balimate Gauity, by alfior-
;Mm.ﬂus g_mo >2_m_____._‘mmemwﬁ~_ﬁa iof Ba maré iCounty

o NoTiE OF

daftified harain as follows: .. - o
am_mm% ﬂ_w_a _@_Jam_mmﬂ Coutt’ Lo
ﬂ . ' L .
! __%m oﬂw_ z_omﬁ_% Court, 188 E centaring White Marsh Road
" '14tH Esaction Distript -~ Bth Gounclimanio District . 3
Legat Owner(s): Thormas Sperl, Member, Shipping Greak L
Gontrect Purchaser: Sandy Eshalmen, VP, Sirea Homes, nc.

t the 30 feat and 6 15 foot tearvard setback In llew af
f_aﬂwﬁ_cg_a?wwm taet for a dack and to amand the final de-

":,_,:__._,é3,.E_u__u._a.”__‘_mga%s,
MM““..___,.___?“% m____g,_..a..» _ws_s_iﬁ__,ﬁ._ S

LAWRENGE E, SCHMIDT e
: (1) Hearlngs ard Handlcapped Accessible; for spe- -
o__umwwo%%é%m%m%ﬁ %%%aa“ - Zoning Comraig-
pner's Offica'at (410) B87-4386: " . . oL
n.wﬁ_wzq,_awﬂa%zg Spfreariing tha Flle andfar _.smm_s_,

hold a publlc iearng In Towson, Marylad on the prop- |.

a Zoning Aevlaw Office'Bt (410) 887-3401, ' > . .
e AR

e

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

%Wm& , 2003

I T
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Raltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _

on MJ_MMWR 200

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

E The Jeffersonian

U Arbutus Times

) Catonsville Times

L) Towson Times

(X Owings Mills Times
[J NE Booster/Reporter

’

1 North Coun s .
% 17

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF WSTING ®

RE: Case No.:_(O1-493-A
Petitioner/Developer:

DuEnps Homes, Trc,

- Date of Hearing/Closing: Z -12-0 i

Baitimore County Departiment of
Pennits and Development Managciment
County Oflice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Geutlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sq,n(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

# P oo Meapow Couvry

The sign(s) were posted on QI}M o ZJ , 780 - - ,

( Month, Day, Year) e

Siucercly,

Yl P e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C"?/-\}?_L/.N\[D E . /Wch/z &

~ (Printed Namc)

D27 52 EmSod / (}r/’z C L&
; (Address) . e

Dactirvon & , Mp. 2 /’2'2') ‘

(City, State, Zip Code) v

(Qi0) 242 -42675
y(Telephone Number)

996 .
cettdoe
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CERTIFICATE OF 508’1‘|NG ®

Revizr )%, - °
o ;J . RE: Cuasc No.:_@l"‘ 40‘%"/& ' i

2 IR I
( o Pctitioncr/Developer:
Sienps Korare, Tuce
Date of I-Icaxinnglosing:JUL‘/ | 5{, ’w@(

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary s:p_.,n(s) required by law

were poslcd conspicuously on the property located at

Lot # # & @QI\WWC@UKJF

The sign(s) were posted on e -
( Month, Day, Year) I

Siucerely,

ﬁBM )N P s

(Signature of Sign Poster and Datc)

C’?/\ PLAAD [: [ VO azré
| (Printed Namc)
Bz PviEnsol; (e ¢ &
(Address) ) f
Dactiron & , Mp. 217 2 ')
(City, State, pr Cade)

() 242-9263
‘(Tclephone Number)

9/926
ceit.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
8 Cool Meadow Court, N/S Cool Meadow Ct,
188 E of ¢/l White Marsh Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Shipping Creek, 1.1.C
Contract Purchaser: Sierra Homes, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-493-A
* * * * #* #* * * % * * & *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counnsel on all correspondence sent/ decumentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of June, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Ronald A. Decker, Esq., Moore, Carney, Ryan, 4111 E. Joppa Road, Suite 201,
Baltimore, MD 21236, attomey for Petitioner(s).

—

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




ar Director’s Office
A0

S D\ B County Office Building
altimor

o/ % ¢ County 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

* % x kx| Department of Permits and

%*W Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly 2

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

June 19, 2001

-~

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING v

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-493-A

# 17 Cool Meadow Court

E/S Cool Meadow Court, 658’ E centerline White Marsh Road
14" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Sperl, Member, Shipping Creek LLC
Contract Purchaser: Sandy Eshelman, VP, Sierra Homes inc

Variance to permit a rear yard setback 25 feet for a dwelling in lieu of the 30 feet and a
15 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 22.5 feet for a deck and to amend the
final development plan of the Wolf Property.

HEARING: Friday, July 13, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

"o

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Ronald Decker, Moore Carney Ryan Lattanzi LLC, 411 E Joppa Rd, Baltimore 21236
Thomas Sperl, Member, Shipping Creek LLC, 4208 Ebenezer Rd, Baltimore 21236
Sandy Eshelman VP, Sierra Homes Inc, 4208 Ebenezer Rd, Baltimore 21236
Chuck Merritt, 1045 Taylor Ave, Ste 101, Baltimore 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JUNE 22, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

OD' Printed with Soybean Ink
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY o g
Thursday, June 28, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Sandy Eshelman VP 410 256-1000
Sierra Homes Inc
4208 Ebenezer Road
Baltimore MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-493-A

# 8 Cool Meadow Court

E/S Cool Meadow Court, 188’ E centerline White Marsh Road
14" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Sperl, Member, Shipping Creek LLC
Contract Purchaser: Sandy Eshelman, VP, Sierra Homes Inc

nE

Variance to permit a rear yard setback 25 feet for a dwelling in lieu of the 30 feet and a
15 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 22.5 feet for a deck and to amend the
final development plan of the Wolf Property.

HEARING: Friday, July 13, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 10, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Sandy Eshelman VP 410 256-1000
Sierra Homes Inc
4208 Ebenezer Road
Baltimore MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-493-A

# 8 Cool Meadow Court

N/S Cool Meadow Court, 188’ E centerline White Marsh Road
14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Sperl, Member, Shipping Creek LLC
Contract Purchaser: Sandy Eshelman, VP, Sierra Homes Inc

Variance to permit a rear yard setback 25 feet for a dwelling in lieu of the 30 feet and a
15 foot rear yard setback in fieu of the required 22.5 feet for a deck and to amend the
final development plan of the Wolf Property.

HEARING: Tuesday, July 24, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

e

awrence B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GbdT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the properiy (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. '

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
[tem Number or Case Number: 4‘73

Sierra Homes, Inc.

Petitioner:

. +* Cool Meadow Ct.
Address or Location: 5

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Sierra Homes, Inc.

Address: 4208 Ebenezer Road

Baltimore MD 21236

Telephone Number: (#10) 256-1000

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



® e

Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa R0a2d1286 5500
Fire Department Towson, Maryland -
e 410-887-4880
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June 12, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens .
RE: Property Owner: SEF BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 11, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
regquired to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:
460, 484, 486, 487, 488, 489, 490, 491, 492, 493, 495,

496, 497, 498, 500, and 501

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE €87-4881, MS-1102F

cc: . File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% é; Printed with Soybean lnk

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 21, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning

e
SUBJECT: 8 Cool Meadow Court e
INFORMATION: P
N7 |

Item Number: 01-493 <l
Petitioner: Shipping Creek, LLC. SR
Zoning: DR 5.5
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the request. During the review of the Wolf property concept and
development plans, this office advised the developer’s engineer that due to the size and configuration of
the proposed lots, numerous variances would be necessary. The Office of Planning also indicated that
this office would not support variances due to the fact that the developer had the option to create lots
adequate in size to meet the required setbacks.

The Office of Planning has determined that it is incumbent upon the petitioner to demonstrate
unreasonable hardship and practical difficuity.

oo VoA Qo

Section Chief:
AFK:MAC:
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governar
State Highway Administration Jonn 0. Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date:  ¢./3-m/

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of ltemNo. 4932 Y,
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A4 4L

/"/ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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MOORE, CARNEY, RYAN ANDLATTANZI, LL.C.

ROBERT E. CARNEY, JR. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
RICHARD E. LATTANZL 4111 E. JOPPA ROAD, SUTTE 201 E. SCOTT MOORE
RONALD A DECKER BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21236 U1
ROBERT J. BRANNAN {410) 529-4600 GAL ST
JUDITH L. HARCLERODE FAX (410) 529-6146
SHARON L. WARDROPE
SALLY J. DRIBNACK
LISAM L. EISEMANN
June 20, 2001

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: George Zahner
Re:  Case Nos.: 01-492-A and 01-493-A

8 Cool Meadow Court
17 Cool Meadow Court

Dear Mr. Zahner:

This will confirm my telephone conversation with you regarding hearings in the captioned
case. I requested earlier dates, and asserted that my clients would have the property posted by
Friday, June 22, if an earlier hearing date could be granted. As a result, you graciously changed
the hearings to Friday, July 13, at 2:00 p.m.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Very truly yours,

Joald B Gk

Ronald A. Decker

RAD/mc

cc: Sandy Eshelman, Vice President
Sierra Homes, Inc.

Chuck Mefiftl § § XU

Thomas Sperl



TN Law Ommc etk 508 Bunibmic
i H()I-ZhR i ud .'CFS. - ;A)"l"‘;*:,';'j:l,
l _ J. CarrOLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
' ; J. Howarp HoLzer Towsow, MD 21286
. o (071989 (410) 825-6961
- & LEE FAX: (410) 825-4923
THOMAS J. Lee E-MaLL:
N OF COUNSEL
July 17, 2001
#7266
Timothy Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Protestants Exhibits 1thru 4
Case No. 01-492A and 01-493A

Dear Mr, Kotroco:

Enclosed please find the copy of Protestants Exhibits one through four submitted in the
above captioned case. Copies are also being forwarded to Mt. Decker as promised.

Very trulyyours,
vz

Carrolt Holzer

cc: Ronald A. Decker

C:\My Documents\I etters\Tiaothy Kotroco-Protesants Exhibits 1thru 4.doc
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING  * BEFORE THE

N/S White Marsh Road
E Grapevine Lane * HEARING OFFICER
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Wolf Property)
* Case No. XIV-252
G H Development

Petitioner *
. *#**********

HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County as a requested approval of a Development Plan prepa;:ed by W. Duvall &
Associates, Inc. for the development of the subject parcel of property with 24 single-family
residential homes. The subject property contains 11.702 acres and is zoned D.R.5.5. It is located
on the north side of White Marsh Road east of its intersection with Grapevine Lane in the
Fullerton area of Baltimore County. The subject property is known as the Wolf Property, the
owners being Charlotte and Margaret Wolf. The property is proposed to be developed by G. H.
Development. |

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Development Plan approval request were Dwight
Little, professional engineer with W. Duvall & Associates, the firm that prepared the
Development Plan of the property and Rob Hoffman, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner.
As is usual and customary, representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing agencies
also attended the hearing; namely, David Bauer and Mitch Kellman (Zoning) and Stephany
Wright (Land Acquisition), all from the Office of Permits & Development Management; Allison- ‘-
Cauthorn and R. Bruce Seeley from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource )
Management; Lynn Lanham from the Office of Planning; and Jan Cook from the Department of
Recreation & Parks, who was represented at the hearing by Amanda Conn, attorney with the
Baltimore County Office of Law. In addition, several citizens from the surrounding community

also attended the hearing: Linda Rosier, Joseph Dieter, Marlene Wheeler, Kathleen Waxman and

Ot 1

Jackie Dieter.
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As to the history of the project, a Concept Plan Conference was held on October 4, 1999,
followed by a Community Input Meeting held at the Perry Hall Elementary School on November
22, 1999. A Development Plan Conference followed on April 5, 2000 and a Hearing Officer’s
Hearing was held on April 27, 2000 in Room 106 of the County Office Building.

At the Hearing Officer’s hearing held before me, I attempt to determine what, if any,
issues or comments remain unresolved. Amanda Conn, attorney at law, representing the
Department of Recreation and Parks, identified an issue concerning the interpretation of the
Open Space Manual and the newly enacted Adequate Facilities Legislation (Bill No. 110-99).
The issue raised by Ms. Conn on behalf of the Department of Recreation and Parks was whether
the Developer has met the dictates of the Open Space Manual relative to the amount of active
open space provided on the Development Plan. The issue raised by Ms. Conn was based in most
part upon an interpretation of the language of the law itself and not necessarily testimony and
evidence. However, Mr. Jan Cook, a representative of the Department of Recreation and Parks,
appeared and testified relative to this issue.

Mr. Cook admitted that the issue raised by his office is somewhat confusing. The
confusion results by virtue of the language contained in the Open Space Manual and Bill No.
110-99. The applicable law requires that the Developer must set aside total open space area of
24,000 sq. ft., which is calculated based on 1,000 sq. ft. of area per residential lot. Herein, the
Developer proposes 24 residential lots. Breaking that open space down further, 650 sq. ft. of that
1,000 sq. ft. requirement is to be set aside as active open space with the remaining 350 sq. ft.- :
being dedicated to passive open space. Therefore, the total requirement imposed upon this
developer for active versus passive open space is 15,600 sq. ft. active (650 sq. ft. x 24 lots) and
8,400 sq. ft. passive (350 sq. ft. x 24 lots). This appears to be fairly simple mathematics,
however, the confusion lies in several sections of the Open Space Manual and Bill No. 110-99.

Section 26-498 (c)(2)(i) requires that the amount of active local open space shall be no less
than 20,000 sq. ft. parcels. Furthermore, Section (c)(1) of the Local Open Space Manual also

states this 20,000 sq. ft. requirement. The required amount of open space to be provided by this

2
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Developer, as calculated in the paragraph above, only mandates that the Developer be required to
provide 15,600 sq. ft. of active open space. Therefore, the provisions of Bill No. 110-99 and the
Local Open Space Manual contradict one another.

To further add to this confusion, Mr. Cook admitted in his testimony that the calculatic;ns
contained within his comments dated April 5, 2000, which comments Wére made for the
Development Plan Conference, clearly identify the amount of open space required which is

.- consistent with that represented on the Develépment Plan submitted before me. Prior to the date
of this Hearing Officer’s hearing, Mr. Cook indicated in his comments that the calculations for
open space were figured correctly by the Developer. However, on the date of the hearing before
me at 11:00 a.m. in the moming, Mr. Cook testified that his position and the position of his
office had changed and that the Developer should meet the 20,000 sq. ft. threshold as provided
for elsewhere in the Open Space Manual and Bill No. 110-99. -

Testimony further revealed that the reason for the confusion over this issue was apparently

mc_:auseciiiir)yian amendment that was made to Bill No. 110-99 by the County Cou;ﬁ:ii o_n the night
that the bill was passed. Apparently, the portion of the bill dealing with open space requirements
was adjusted on the night the bill was passed to reduce a threshold requirement of 30 residential
lots down to 20 or fewer residential lots. While that particular adjustment was reduced by the
County Council, no adjustments were made to the method by which the calculations of open
space was performed on a per lot basis. This was one possible explanation as to how this
interpretational problem evolved. |

M. Cook further testified, that in some instances a developer may be entitled under the act |
to pay a fee into the Local Open Space Revenue Account instead of dedicating the requisite

i amount of open space on a development plan. Mr. Cook testified that the practice of his office is

é‘ to simply multiply the number of lots for a development containing 20 or fewer dwelling units by

§ the amount of active open space per lot to reach the fee that is to be paid into the Open Space
R

2

evenue Account. No regard is given by Recreation and Parks to the threshold minimum of
N 0,000 sq. ft. of open space when a fee is being paid into the Open Space Revenue Account in
e
I3 3
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lieu of actually providing the open space on site.

Therefore, having considered the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the
l;nguage of the Open Space Manual and Bill No. 110-99, and the arguments of counsel made at
the hearing before me, J find that the amount of open space shown on Developer’s Exhibit No. 1,
the Development Plan of the Wolf Property, is appropriate and does comply with the regulations
of the Depart'ment of Recreation and Parks. Therefore, this issue is not sufficient to warrant a
denial of the Development Plan.

There were no other issues raised by any County agency at the hearing before me.
However, other issues were raised by some of the ‘residents \;vh'o attended the heanng A
common concern raised by several of the citizens in attendance related to a box culvert situated
near the southwest comner of the Developer’s property, just a few feet offsite of this development.
The box culvert allows a small stream to pass under White Marsh Road. The box culvert is 20 ft.
in width measured between the two concrete abutments. The citizens in attendance were
concerned that while White Marsh Road is proposed to be widened to a 40 fi. right-of-way, the
box culvert would remain at 20 ft., thereby causing an extreme bottle neck at that location. Plans
to widen the culvert have been established in connection with the development of the Dom

Property, also known as Glen Arbor North. The developer in that case is required to set aside
50% of the funds necessary to widen the box culvert consistent with the road widenings

proposed for White Marsh Road. Furthermore, Baltimore County will be supplying the

remaining 50% of the cost of this widening. The Developer herein is not required to participate - *

in the cost of widening the box culvert, given that the box culvert is offsite from this Developer’s
property. In any event, the concern raised by the citizens is in the process of being addressed by
Baltimore County and the Developer of the Dorn Property. Therefore, it is not sufficient to
warrant that this Development Plan be denied. The developer can only be made to perform road
improvements along property that they actually own. To order otherwise would cause the

Developer to have to trespass onto lands of others in order to perform such improvements.
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In addition to the issue raised concerning the box culvert, Ms. Linda Rosier identified
several areas of concern during the preliminary phase of the hearing, which the Developer had
agreed to resolve. It is not necessary to delve into detail about these issues, given that they were
resolved during the informal portion of the Hearing Officer’s Hearing. The Developer agreed to
meet Ms. Rosier’s concems and, therefore, conditions and restrictions shall be imposed at the
end of this Order which will address those issues raised by Ms. Rosier.

Lastly, an issue involving storm water nmoff was raised by others in attendance. The
concern raised by the citizens was based on a development that is occurring on the opposite side
of White Marsh Road from the subject property. That project is being developed by Nottingham
Properties for 105 single-family residential dwellings. Presently, there is occurring a great deal
of excavation and grading, as well as road improvements to White Marsh Road. The citizens in
attendance are experiencing a tremendous amount of problems with that development relative to
runoff and erosion and are concerned that the same will occur once this property is developed.
Alriiggireed that this developer should not be held accountable for the problems occurring on
another project. However, the citizens were distrustful that the sediment control measures and
storm water management practices proposed for this Development would actually work, given
the experiences they are having with the property being developed across the street. These
citizens concerns are very legitimate. However, they are speculative as to whether or not it will
actually occur once this property begins to be developed. It is not appropriate to punish this

developer for problems occurring with ancther developér’s property. In addition, whether this

developer will have any erosion problems is speculative and therefore is not sufficient to warrant

¢ o,'!l

3,

that the Development Plan be denied at this time. Should runoff problems occur with this =

development, the citizens would have to contact the appropriate sediment control inspectors for
Baltimore County for redress.

There were no other issues raised by those in attendance that warranted the taking of
testimony and evidence. Therefore, the Development Plan submitted into evidence as

Developer’s Exhibit No. 1 shall be approved.
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Pursuant to the Zoning and Development Plan Regulations of Baltimore County as

contained within the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore

County Code, the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing held thereon, the

Development Plan shall be approved consistent with the comments contained herein and the

restrictions set forth hereinafier.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County this /'I?Mday of May, 2000, that the Development Plan submitted into

evidence as Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, be and it is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

conditions and restrictions:

Y

2)

3

4

The Petitioner may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

The Developer shall be required to provide screening along their common property
line with Ms. Linda Rosier. The screening shall be a mix of a 6 f. high wooden
privacy fence along with appropriate evergreen shrubs. The Developer shall submit
a plan to Mr. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, depicting
the fence and landscape shrubbery for Mr. Harden’s review and approval.
Furthermore, Ms. Linda Rosier shall also be able to participate and comment on the
type of screening to be provided on the Developer’s property line,

There shall be no storm water runoff generated onto Ms. Rosier’s property by virtue
of the development on the subject site. Ms. Rosier indicated at the hearing that she
does pot receive any runoff or drainage from the Developer’s property at this time.

Therefore, there shall be no grading taking place on the Developer’s property that -

would cause water to drain onto Ms. Rosier’s property. The Developer shall be
required to install appropriate silt fencing and other sediment and stormwater

h,i! !

control measures to assure that no runoff adversely affects any residents in the

surrounding neighborhood or the White Marsh Run which is located to the rear of
the site. In addition to any other appropriate sanctions imposed by the Department
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, the Office of Permits and
Development Management shall be permitted to suspend all active permits on the
site until such time as any breach of sediment or storm water management
procedures are remedied.

Any damage done to Ms. Rosier’s property by this Developer or any of his
contractors or subcontractors shall be remedied immediately. In the event that said
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damage is not corrected immediately, the Department of Permits and Development

Management shall be permitted to suspend all active permits on the subject property
until such time as the damage is corrected.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the
Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law.

ikl )y e

TIMOTHYM. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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August 7, 2000

Mr. Joseph M. Dieter
8911 Clement Avenue -
- Baltimore, MD 21234

RE: In the Matter of Wolf Property /PDM XIV-252
" Case No. CBA-00-124 ‘

Dear Mr. Dieter:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this office
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

(bR E Rlllee

Kathieen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

c: David and Jacqueline Dieter
- Linda Rosier - : ST e
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire S L. Ll
GH Development C ) T
Marlene Wheeler
Kathleen Waxman
Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Donald Rascoe /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Amanda S. Conn, Assistant County Attorney
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybean Ink
) on Recveled Panor
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IN THEMATTEROF _ * BEFORE

WOLF PROPERTY /XIV-252

GH DEVELOPMENT - DEVELOPER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
N/S OF WHITE MARSH ROAD, E OF

GRAPEVINE LANE . * OF
14™ ELECTION DISTRICT
6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL * CASE NO. CBA-00-124
L B B
OPINION’

This case comes to the Board of Appeals based on a decision of the Hearing Officer,
Timothy Kotroco (Deputy Zoning Commissioner) in which approval of a development plan was
granted for development of the subject property with 24 single-family residential homes. Public
hearing was held by the Hearing Officer on April 27, 2000, subsequent to the Development Plan

Conference held on April 5, 2000. The Hearing Officer’s decision was rendered on May 10 2000,

+ and a timely appeal was filed by the Appellants on May 26, 2000.

The Board heard the case on June 28, 2000. The Developer was represented by Robert A.

Hoffman, Esquire. The Appellants, Mr. Joseph M. Dieter, Mr. David Dieter, and J acqueline Dieter,

along with Linda Rosier, appeared pro se at the Board’s hearing. The Board Chairman outlined
how the case would proceed and, in I ght of the Appellants appearing pro se, Mr. Hoffman agreed
to initiate the procsedings and o relate how the Developer had attempted to work in concert with
the Appeilants to resolve many of their concerns and issues. The Appellants were also given the
opportunity to present their arguments on appeal to the Board, and all of them did so, either by way
of reading their previously filed letters to the Board and/or explaining their positions so that the
Board was fully conversant with their objections to the Development Plan.

A review of the Board’s file clearly indicates that a Concept Plan Conference was held on




Case No. CBA-00-124 /Wolf Property /PDM XIV-252

October 12, 1999, and various comments were received fromdt"he requisite County agencies. The
Developer, at that time, was proposing 26 single-family dweliings on 11.8 (+/-) acres zoned D.R.
3.5. The White Marsh Run is situated along the northern bom&w of the site, with an open field
along the frontage and woods associated with the stream system. A present dwelling on the site
would be razed.

The property was posted and a well-attended Community fnput Meeting was held on
November 22, 1999. The file indicates that all of the Ap}é:ellants in this case were in attendance at
that meeting, which was held at the Perry Hall Elementary School. Ms. Linda Rosier wrote on
April 27, 2000 her specific objections to the plan and also offered them at the time of the Hgarin_g
Officer’s hearing. She was concerned with the planning of a privacy fence and its location on the
property line, and also the associated planting of evergreens. Her concern was that she did not want

people coming on to her property and unduly trespassing on her land. She was also concerned — -

about drainage. Apparently significant problems have resulted from two previously approved
Baltimore County projects, and of concemn was a panhandle lot on the proposed development site
i{ protruding into the v{etiands.

Mr. Joseph M. Dieter expressed concern over traffic and the road system being too narrow
1 for the local traffic. There is a box culvert located near the southwest comner of the Developer’s

| property Just a few feet off site of the proposed development. That culvert, which is approximately 5

20 feet in width measured between the two concrete abutments, permits the small stream to pass

under White Marsh Road. The citizens were concerned that, with the proposed widening of White

Marsh Road to a 40-foot right-of-way, the box culvert would remain at 20 feet, causing a bottleneck

|
' at that particular location. The issue of traffic safety was of particular concern. '
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Mr. David Dieter and Jacqueline Dieter also expressed concem over the runoff problems,
experienced erosion, and undermining of the mam sewer line. They also expressed concems of
public safety and health relative to the fact that, in their opinion, the sewer main was already being
exposed.

The Board members have individually reviewed the entire file, which c@e to us from the 7 |
Department of Permits & Development Management, along with the Order and Opinion that was
issued by the Hearing Officer. The various comments made by all of the responding County
agencies have also beeq examined in depth; and the tape of the Hearing Officer’s hearing was also

accessible to the Board members,

H

Many of the issues which were raised by Ms. Rosier have already been resolved in

conversations with the Developer, and her primary concern relative to the privacy fence issue was

taken into consideration under Condition #2 imposed by the Hearing Officer conceming the

l
[
i

} screeming along the common property line of the Developer and Ms. Rosier. The Order requires
i , | that a mix of a 6-foot-high wooden privacy fence with appropriate evergreen shrubs be established

‘ l

§ in accordance with Baltimore County’s landscaping requirements, and that Ms. Rosier would be

i } able to participate and comment on the type of screening to be provided on the Developer’s
; property line. Since the vegetative screening would be on Ms. Rosier’s side of the fence, it would
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The Heanng Officer, in his Opinion and Order, indicates that all of the County requlrements
have been established; and, under the Baltimore County Code, the Hearing Officer is required to
approve the Development Plan and appropnately did so as Developer’s Exhibit No. 1. The
comments made by the other Appellants are also noted spemﬁcally wm the Hearing Officer’s
Opinion and Order, and the Hearing Officer was not unsympathetic to their plight. However, 2"
number of the issues raised l_lave been occurring due to development on other properties, and as the

Hearing Officer indicated, it is not appropriate for him to punish this particular Developer for
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! developments are causing problems, the Appellants are prowded recourse to the appropriate County

Govemmental agencies to remedy the situation, and as the Hearing Officer indicated, appropriate
sedunent control is available for redress by way of physical i inspection on the part of the County.
The Hearing Officer also notes in his Opinion and Order that, while White Marsh Road is
pmposed to be widened to a 40-foot right-of-way, plans to widen the culvert have also been
established in connection with the development of the Do Property (known as “Glen Arbor
North™), and that particular Developer is required to set aside 50 percent of the funds necessary to
widen the box culvert, again consistent with the road widening proposed for White Marsh Road.
The Board is not unsympathetic with the plight of the Appellants in this case since the area
in question is the subject of extensive development. However, development taking place is in
accordance with the zoning regulations and will be appropriately monitored by Baltimore County
officials. This Board, in its appellate jurisdiction, cannot substitute its judgement for that of the
+ Hearing Officer, and its authority is specifically limited to that under Baltimore County Code,

Section 26-209(d), which states:

e
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In a proceeding under this section, the board may:
(1) Remand the case to the hearing officer;
(2) Affirm the decision of the hearing officer; or

(3) Reverse or modify the decision ifa finding, conclusion, or decision of the hearing
officer: -

() Exceeds the statutory authority or
jurisdiction of the hearing officer;

(b) Results from an unlawful procedure;
(¢) Is affected by any other error of law;

(d) Is unsupported by competent, material and substantial evidence in light of
the entire record as submitted; or

(¢) Is arbitrary or capricious.
Morzover, with respect to factual matters, the scope of review is quite narrow and deferential,

simiar to the standard articulated by Maryland's Court of Special Appeals in People's Counsel v,

Mar zone, 85 Md.App. 738 (1991), namely, "..whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have
reacZed the factual conclusion that the agency reached...this need not and must not be either judicial
“2ct Inding or a substitution of judicial judgment for agency judgment.”

In this particular hearing, the Board, having heard the case presented by the Appellants and
zeviewing the complete documentation in its file and also the Opinion and Order of the Hearing

OtZeer. can find no appropriate grounds for denying the Plan; and, accordingly, hereby affirms the

Hearmg Officer.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE THIS _7th dayof August » 2000 by the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County |

ORDERED that the Decision of the Hearing Officer dated May 10, 2000 approving the
deve!opment-plan of the Wolf Property be and the same is hereby AFFIRMED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTHYIORE COUNTY

LA .JJJ! . ma—

Lalvrence M. Stahl, Chairman

NS VW W G N

Charles L. Marks

e £ oo

Thomas P. Melvin
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. Linda . Boeice .
GTI0 Wit Wlarik Road

Fullerton. Wargland 21237

I have many reasons to appeal the Wolf Propexty Developmen: Plan,
I feel that house #9 should not be allowed waere the one plan czlls for it.

Variances were meeded to place it there - a wetland variance and a forrest

- buffer variance, Another plan should be considered so that this area would

remain safe., That area and the st:ream have suffered enough from run-off and
erosions To place a house that close would be hazardous to the streanm and
surrounding areas which are already in need of repair. Baltimore County

has verified thls by placing White Marsh Run as top priority to be repaired, —
Development will not help the stream and surrounding areas - evea if some trees
were planted, it would stfll suffer. I've lost at least 10 feet of ground in
the last L years due to erosion. Residents all along the stresm are having
trouble with erosion and property damage due to developments that are being
built near their homes. The sewer lines in White M:rsh Run are zlso being
disturbed because of these problems and Baltimore County has also verified this,
There should be limited development on the stream-side of “hite Marsh Road

with a building moritorium until the stream is repaired. If thaese areas need

to be developed, at least do not give variances to put homes in protected
areas., vhite Harsh Run em't handle aygymore disturbances, I beg you to

reconsider house #9.

The road is not capable of handling more development traffic. It is
st111 narrow and unsafe in certain are-s with very little site distance and a
dead-end. One obstruction in the road and hundreds could be trapped like in
the storm of 5-13-0C. lo more developments should be ailowed until something
is done about the bridge (culvert) which is entirely tco sm-1l. If the county
contimues to aporove tiaese Cevelopments, we mmst have "lNo Pariking” signs on

both sides of White Marsh Road and "Stop# gizns on the roads coming out of a

development, If parida: is zllowed on “hite Harsh Road, the road is rer



. Linda @. Brsice .

QIO Wit Warsk Brad
Puttorton, Wargtand 21237

in size and will not meet the requirements for safety. If there are no
"S"bop“ signs, residerrt; in the developments will pull out onmbto White Marsh
Road without stopping and collide with oncoming traffic,

In the order, Item #2, which mandates that screening be placed along
the property line, it doesntt state where the fence and shrubbery will start
and stop. I feel this needs to be in writing. . Kotroco stated at the
hearing that this screen:mg- will be in perpetuity., I f=eel this needs to be in

o

writing also.

'

I hope the Board reconsiders what was presented here today as well as
the feelings of the residents of white Marsh Road along with the others in
attendance for our support. Most of us have lived here for many years znd it
is verys sad tc watch the gradual destruction of our ne:.ghboﬁxood. lie care
ver:,r mich about our nelghbé;hood and want to keep il as nice as pcss:.ble.

We also care very much about our stream and itst surrounding areas, We need
to preserve and save it. Thank you,

Mrs, Li.nda Rosizp
6=~28=200



Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management
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) January 12, 2000
Mr. G. Dwight Little, P.E.

W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.

330 E. Joppa Road

Towson, MD 21204

RE:  Wolf Property Forest Buffer
Variance Request

Dear Mr. Little:

A request for a variance from Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands
and Floodplains was received by this Department on December 16, 1999. This request proposes
approximately 7,300 square feet of permanent impact to the Forest Buffer Easement (FBE),
including impacts to the 25 foot wetland buffer enforced by Maryland Department of the
Environment, for lot fill and storm water management (SWM) construction. Additionally, a
reduced setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet is requested for proposed lot 9 and 30
faet in lieu of the 35 on proposed lot 3.

This Department has reviewed your request, and has determined that a practical
difficulty/unreasonable hardship has not been adequately demonstrated in your request. It
appears that alternate layouts involving relocation of the road and SWM pond could eliminate any
proposed impacts to the Forest Buffer. It does appear that ample opportunity exists onsite for
performing mitigative measures to offset the potential for impacts to water quality and aquatic
resources as a result of this proposal. However, mitigation is the least favorable option behind
avoidance and minimization of impacts to natural resources. Therefore, the variance is
incomplete as submitted. Please perform additional alternatives analysis of significantly different
layouts to avoid impacts to the Forest Buffer as much as possible.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Ms. Patricia Farr or

Mr. Glenn Shaffer at (410) 887-3980.

Sincerely yours,

Patricia M. Farr, Program Supervisor
Eavironmental Impact Review

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
Towson, Maryland 21204
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Baltimore County - Office of the Director

Department of Environmental Protection 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416

and Resource Management Towson, Maryland 21204
February 10, 2000

Mr. G. Dwight Little, P.E.
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
530 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286 )
RE: Wolf Property Forest Buffer
Variance Request
(Revised 2/8/00)

l.,‘!l

Dear Mr. Little:

A revised request for a variance from the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains was received by this Department on February 8, 2000
for consideration. This revised request proposes approximately 4,500 square feet of
permanent impact to the Forest Buffer Easement (FBE), including impacts to the 25 foot
wetland buffer enforced by Maryland Department of the Environment, for lot
development and storm water managerment (SWM) construction. Additionally, a reduced
setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet is requested for proposed lots 4, 5 and 9
as well as a 30 foot setback in lieu of the 35 feet required on proposed lot 3. This revised
application is based on a revised development design that realigned the access road and
changed the dimensions of several lots to minimize impacts to the FBE beyond those
impacts originally proposed.

This Department has reviewed your revised request, which provided additional

documentation of various layouts and the practical difficulties associated with each. .
Consequently, this Department has determined that a practical difficulty/unreasonable -
hardship does exist, and that performing mitigative measures can minimize the potential

for impacts to water quality and aquatic resources as a result of this proposal. However,

additional mitigation beyond that proposed in your original variance request and as

agreed during your February 8, 2000 meeting with Department staff, will be required.

Therefore, we will grant this request in accordance with Section 14-334 of the Baltimore

County Code, with the following conditions:

1. The following note must appear on all plans submitted for this project:
“A variance was granted by the Baltimore County Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management from Regulations for the Protection of

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

:‘i’-‘} Printed with Saybean lnk
\_‘,8 on Recycted Paper



Mr. G. Dwight Litff)
February 10, 2000
Page #2

Water Quality, Streams, Wetl

ands and Floodplains. The Forest Buffer Easement

and building setback shown hereon are reflective of the fact that this variance was
granted. Conditions were placed on this variance to reduce water quality

impacts.”

2. A permanent fence shall be installed along the limit of the FBE on all residential
lots containing FBE prior to issuance of any building permits for these lots.

3. The entire FBE shall be permanently posted at 75 foot intervals with “Forest
Buffer - Do Not Disturb” signs prior to issuance of any building permits.

4. The FBE shall be expanded on lots 1 and § as proposed on the plan accompanying
your variance application resulting in an additional 3,775 square feet of FBE.

5. The Forest Buffer planting area must be enlarged as shown on the attached planto

provide approximately 4,300 square feet of afforestation beyond that required to
meet Forest Conservation requirements.

6. Documentation of approval by Maryland Department of the Environment to
impact the 25 foot buffer to non-tidal wetlands must be provided to this
Department prior to my signature of the record plat for this development,

7. ATForest Buffer Protection Plan (FBPP), including the FBE mitigation

requirements, shall be approved prior to grading plan approval. This plan may be
combined with the final forest conservation plan for this project.

8. AFBPP security shall be post

ed prior to grading permit approval. This security

shall be equal to $0.25 per square foot of required planting area. Release of this

security will be in accordance

with the attached policy

9. The FBPP shall be implemented within one year of grading permit issuance.

10. It shall be the responsibility of the developer to obtain permission from future Iot
owners to plant and maintain the mitigation plantings required as a condition of

this variance approval.

It is the intent of this Department to a

pprove this variance subject to the above conditions.

Any changes to site layout may require submittal of revised plans and an amended

variance request.
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" Mr. G. Dwight Littl. , , .
February 10, 2000 Y ‘
Page #4

I/we agree to the conditions specified herein to bring my/our property into compliance

with Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

Property Owners’ Signature Date Property Owners’ Printed Names

Contract Purchaser’s Signature

Date

Contract Purchaser’s Printed Name

WIffbv2.dotl2gs

u’!‘
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-~ Mr. G. Dwight Lilﬂ. .
February 10, 2000 )
Page #4

I/we‘a'gree to the conditions specified herein to bring my/our property into compliance
with Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

Property Owners’ Signature Date Property Owners’ Printed Names

Contract Purchaser’s Signature Date Contract Purchaser’s Printed Name

e ) ST
Dt:puty Director

e 2/9/00

EIR Supervisor

A, fpe

EIR Reviewer (7

Wifibv2.doti2/es
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Date Completediinitials

LY -0

L-[1-0]

Q-JZ«O}

ol

Zoning Case No. O /-— L/f 9 3 "/q

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers: hole punch and place
appropriately; put abel and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice in Patuxent's box: file copies of both notices in heaning file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mait copy to zoning commissioner's office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder: file in
numerical order i cabinet next to copier until it 1s pulled - for sending to zoning
commissioner's office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies, mail original
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner, file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date, type leiter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file, update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample, file cards in cabinet)
(/z
ADVERTISING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put

certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments raceived on front of hearing file, make
copies; type comments lefter: mail original to petitioner, file copy in hearing file}

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday, verify that checkiist on front of
hearing file has been completed: secure all papers under clips in file; send files for
hearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday morning)

EEaYi~Ealal
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SETBRBACK REFUIREMENTS .
1. APPLICANT: BLDSG, FRONT To R./W - zs’ S ~ Final n=tee ot limit due to change
G. M. Development BLDODG, T BLDEG. &’ oRrR. 227 ———— . . .J.
4200 Evencer Roed . DEPENIPING ON HEIGHT) e Greenway Reservtion Limit which was
Balimore, Maryland 21238 : . € AR YARD 3o’ ~ -~ e . W of v tmposed © $
Phone No. (410) 280-1000 BLDG. BIDE T2 R/W OFR ~-7 L.\ 4 sesw revly impo Open Space
| | TRACT BOUN RARY 1= -~—-— e =" Reculation .
.2." SITE LOCATION: - NOTE: — ~O ’ 'S
w Rieclion District No. 14 Counolimanic District No. 8 TYPICAL DWELLINGS AS SHOWN DICTATE . Sso . .
Watershed No. 8 Subsewershed No. 17 mz Mw_mm..wm_w wmmz;:oz WHICH IS INTENDED TO ALLOW N STATE HIGHWAY ADRPMINISTRATION
Ceneus Tract 4408 COMPLIANCE WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING SM 9598 /4 | \
Desd Refersnces: E.H.K., JR. 7152098 & S.M. 7716/343 REGULATIONS AND =m.o_._a_w.m_,..ﬂ_.n.wwo,‘,\_‘__% ﬁm wmo_m..q_.ﬂq__%hm
_ : 2000008 CHANGE OR CREATE CON .
Tow Account No's.. 14-2000008190 8 14- 191 OR POLICIES, THE ORIENTATION MUST BE CHANGED TO ,
ALLEVIATE THE CONFLICT. )

'3. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Ownership:  Cheriofte F. & Margaret F. Wolt :
4900 White Marsh Roed TYPICAL BUILDINGS SETBACKS DETAIL
Bamore, Marylend 21237 . NOT TO SCALE
Phone No. (410) 688-0267 NeTe! LoT 24- REQUIRES 40 FRoNT

AR o
4. REFERENCE FOR EXISTING FEATURES SHOWN ON PLAN: seTeAsr /
” 4353‘“::4&%258’08;8!
C. Enxleting 20ning is DRS.8, 200 scaie map NE 8-8, o plats of 8. .
D. Soll lines and typas shown are taien from Baitimore County USDA Soils Map No. 38.

8. OENERAL INFORMATION:

Existing use on she: Single Family Residential

Proposed Use: Single Family Detached

Stormwater Menagernent is provided on she.

Existing land use within 200° of site is single family residential.

There are no known endungered species habitats, srcheological or historicel
contaminated areas on the subject property. x Shos or
Total average dally trips (A.D.T.'s) for this site Is 280.

There sheil be no clearing, grading, construction or disturbence of vegetstion in the Forest
Buffer Eassment, er Forest Conservation Eassment encept ss permitted by the Baitimore
gg!nigigg. : :
31o3%sﬂ;.ﬂﬂni§m§§§..!u_§3

covenants and in the land

“.Q-az.o.l !&838::31“« found records of Baltimore County and which
ideweatk provided adjacent to all public reads.
mso_.ﬁoolﬂizl?;gai;i. . N
Within the area shown 88 Baimore County Recrent ienal Sreswwery Ruservartion

Putlc scoees for Mg, beycky, feing, netreenviorments woron and Bartenorn. e . . e ———
nglg. g maintenance, Iiag‘l sgvrg. \..U llllll \ . ) T 2 s » ., 4 ” . .. . i < .. u -

VICINITY MAP
SCALE! | "w & AN/

..

o moow >

. I
Existing Zening and NMexisus Density Peraitted

Tone Acrus Units . Untte
Alloved | _Presssed

5.5 \.70Z2 | 4 | 24

Tetal

.. ,'h’—

L Fulterton Elementary School
Dueliing Type Prepused v-..w_..u Parking | Phase | Developsant

Parkville Middie School /” TN
B oo ) 5’ 7 AR

Overiea High School

M. This property as shown on the pian has been heid intact since Apri| 10,1952

" The Deveiopers Enginser hes confirmed thet no as..ea!ﬂp-o:.z uau..é. /

gg:n’i:iiﬂ!.igahﬂq ln!_i."oq - - .

support ary off-aite Gweliing.r-tiens of the erlginal $ract were +uken by+hé s H.Z. <
A

Existing septic tank wit be purmped prior 1o bacikiing or removel. T
Al Bisting stiruchures igisag;'ﬂi‘t.l‘LxJaiw&lﬂ sti

Tha i | i+ W K e Mar=f, RZad are being buil+ \ /.3:.. 7% /
\
|
'

TO0x

RONALD D.
FLINDA .

r/,MM, W _Wm\ .“WNW s .ﬂ.ﬁﬂ"ﬂ. Actiens: NONE@

Valvers -

*1 G000 13527 Spacisl u._-..vo..o-.-
\ (rED) . Other
] Consistency with desiga sanusils .4m¢

//
- ——— \

-

’ ..&?.7_../&
_.,%.nmm.,.]\ \
SRR 2V I AN

-

’e (N edbnjuretisr with +he White Marsh Read Property] ~ Ex Dwis. “
Phase one Subdivision,as well as Whltg Marsh -
o Raad impradmaents on +he southside, Proposed .
+« Srades shewn Ffer White Maersh Rd, refidct these | & !
» N1|1\Dh..g by, }“I projects. e T !
- A variance w jrarrted by +he Baltimeore Coun : / T .
.M.VMJS.J-J...JQ!H_ 1...s+l|+§v< and Nlh!.:.&.. te 7\.!..“1\3.?“(1 s’ .«.\\ h N~
rgrm ragqulat ‘ the protection of water quality, / .
.. . STreams, wetian§3 and Floodplains. The forest buffer ) / .
. SUsarment and building setback shown hereo ! T LT | ,..
are refleetive oF the Fact that +his varidnce ! / — e e
.,.RQW.I M.HM.MJMN Cord _.+_.ﬂ.v were ﬂ._ﬂnll +hisvarignece ._ “is
4!1&:5,«__315? . n:)n...mhl.+)r.nm9

77 7 memesT CON SERyAT| SN
A easemvenT (1,3 acres)

R. A3 the posed are sing) i

RTA does ret ..11{.5 ® family dWeliings, I KOESTER
reas between the sight line and the curb lindanus+ be cl , 7902/522

“ 9raded, and kapt freaz of any obstructions, ust be cleared) *2|00"05899 N /

 The Forest Buffer Limi+ will be fenced and poste accordanad. (RES) )
Wwith+he variants referenced in 5.Q. abeve. Impa tothe :
ﬂﬁ”ﬁﬁ]ﬂ.ﬁ.ﬂﬁﬂ M.“,M_-_.Z_vnohu.#_ucnig shall e mitigatey

tur-bed areq o i ot
- for any permanert impac+ts. " nmm_ Hondg a Ffore al

@

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning Commissionsr/Hearlsg OfMicer 0
?q Baltimore County this &.&m-« of May, 2000, that the Development Plan submtitted into

. ) .
e . , RSN ', A
" 4 ity o theowm de : \ \ f .
erientction Which s intended to ew sompilonce st (e Boltmete - N ~ \ > evidencé as Developer's Exhibit No. 1, be and it Is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
Cuurty Zoning Reguintions end peticisé, should the erientetion NN ) . |
the wriemislion must Be chenged 3.!..’..«.3_2. the confiict " Nt \ ) 1) The Petitioner may apply for their building permit and be granted siase upey receipt
P L Q L . .. . \ N Mo \ \ \ of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that procesding at this time
- [ PON NOYE P . N \ \ ’ is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellste process from diis Order
. Tvis _sovel Directer of POM Based on N ‘o N \ - _ has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner weuld be
i~ tai.:.l s_...".n present VA \ceap — i1 ae%& to retun, and be responsible for retuming, said property te its eriginal
: ) condition. .
o boen uthired for \ 9 y . 7,
dweliings shown ’ii net be further divided, \ | 3 — 2) The Developer shall be required to provide screening slong their commiont préperty
A 703‘ !«o“_es‘c-o other thon \ | _. ) line &zm«”\_oﬂ -umﬂ:._. Nm-.ma_.. The screening -__.-___H”ﬂ-- ._.m_._m.x WM“- J_O"Q E-“_ _taﬁ
" oocured when \ . privacy ong with appropriate evergreen . The ) submit
§ Suuling 18 Sonstructed ond \rensferred for the purpose of eccupency. \ I / Y i ¢ — a plan to Mr. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimors County, depleting
! / g " | the fence and landscape shrubbery for Mr. Harden's review and approval.
v by _ . ~ . (I N / Farthermore, Ms. Linda Rosier shall slso be able to participate and somument on the
wrly. Asbtubory Birustures, fenets end projeciions !‘Si-o ol 3:150.-% o / / / o5y 7 ) | type of screening to be provided on the Developer’s property line. .
Sunciourties eulbie ihe enisiops, Bl mwsl oemply Wil seetions 400 end 2 J/r | -
i ’ ' . v\ 7 A S | 3) There shall be no storm water runoff generated onto Ms. Rosier’s property By virtue
g%!mﬂuw Toning Reguietions. (Subject to covenents ond . Vi /44 WEry/ - 7| ofthe development on the subect site. Ms. Rorler E.i&..?gﬂg she
. e . _ . . : | ) Y 7 Y _m.‘ . \\ et , does not receive any runoff or drainage from the Developer’s. property at this time.
WALNWIKYUAID ACTrSS 22 . . ] R A | £ Therefore, thers shall be no grading taking place on the Developer’s propetty that.
EASCMENTS ?‘o Sppliesdie) . /7 4 would cause water to drain onfo Ms. Rosier's property. The Developer shall"be
required to install appropriate silt fencing and other sediment snd stdtsnwater
control measures to assure that no runoff adversely affects any residonts in the

eroagd, wility ond Scesss ssvements .
n:..t!zaus .vu....ﬁs . ore fenved, ....3.._...__

U The exis+i .‘N‘i.h +err | t..vn
fﬁnt#.:l}“«.ijn .__M!.Kbl

surrounding neighborhood or the White Marsh Run which is located fo the rear of
the site. In addition to any other appropriate sanctions imposed by the Deptirtrnent
of Environmental Protection and Resource Managemeht, the Offics of Permits and
Development Management shall be permitted to suspend all active permits on the
site until such time as any breach of sediment or storm water mandgpment

R e e B sy
‘han +he !vhﬂﬂ:‘c: Is +o be —R ) procedures are remedied.
) abandored baeckFilled by a _ : .
4) Any damage done to Ms. Rosler's property by this Devbloper or sy oF his
contractors or suboontractors shall be remedied immedistely. In the svent that seid ﬁ

damage is not corrected immediately, the Department of Permilts and Devalopmiont gy =

i liesnced Master Wal| Driller.

Management shall be permitted to suspend all active permits on the subject property

wntil auch time as the damage is carrected.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in sccorflance with Section 76909 ‘of the

. A Lanedscape Plar must be approved
7 prior to the issuance of g buliding
perrmit

" Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law. . -

P -

r \ ,
/ /
Q- S .w P / - oy e e FLMM
' N ? OPMCE OF PLANNING AND ZONING »,
. L 2 . Arrmved by . TIMO ety o
® . } - /I - J . . DEPUTY ZONING COMMIFSIONER F
m. am 77\ T =2 IVHWI/ o v o FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
- X rmeo= , . mﬂn.am?wloﬁ.!nnz_.ni Pate. | el
.N A L e el Yy
N ~ / 5Nina” 7 on Space xB%iv_m,wamruoo mw »n%z«"“ “.u““. M“ “-SW" : ) e el @ ‘)T
Open Space Provided:.".:15,600 § .0 'ass ; v , :
N Oﬂ WVMU\MM”,.C Posy \ . .\v p . ....m.*_......u_. L S Oirecter of P.UM, Date C wm .
. =MMovepn ~ . . . Notes: o ,f?wx. L L ; o » .. 3
B OTHeRs) =2 . _ _ . 1. All Local Openi8pace;shalibe.in compiiance with the - T S -
A _ Local Open Space Manual, Latest Edifiont . - . A
C TR EG s e e
2. Temporaryopep:space:boundary markers, tres EVE. LOWKNME NI™T P A
, NOTE: ,. uaaoao:h%a}ﬁ.ﬁﬁa.ﬁﬂroﬂhﬁé._ " = - L . AN
e M ™ T g TR ; b, AS8AM Ly 9 . 1 : o pi . _ = or approved;squiysientishali;be jnstalied prior to any.." - = A .
Ekda ey W.UDU ALL & ASSOC! etV s/ o 1,6 oi:ﬁ.# Littie,Jr certify under eath that 1o Hhe best CEVELOPER OWNERS Sloaring or m@?&%ﬂ@?sc anplies 1o opén " WOLF PROPERTY
G B ) T o ENINEERS , SUNVEYORS , i o rry knowledge, +here are rno dalinquerrtt accourtts for anvy CHARLOTTE § MARGARE T space which is pot to;be disturbed. . “ . . _ | |
$30 EAST JOPPA 03 ) . L 3 other developrnert with respect +» any of the following’ G.H, DEVELOFPMENT W L SRR . ELEC, DI STRICT |4 LTo, couN ey
i SN i ™ M:Q v..u_ L. To be in accordance with the propcsed devaloprment, or a person whe will perform  ,. BALTIMORE ., MD, r AN J PALTIMORE MD.Z21237 233_.5-? sishown on the development plan- . SCALE ! |"«S D’ DATE ! SEPT 28, 2000
4 A | Mearing Officer's orderand | certractual serviees on behalf of +he preposed (410) 254 -\coo DEED REF, ¢ 771G/343,7152/67% ' shall not belslioyediwithout priorapproval fromthe . - =iOM PILE NO. %IV 8% : Y.
- all ageney commaents. deveoprmettt, TAX ACCT, NG, 2D o000 2197 ) a0 Uonuglzaﬁ,zom?&o:-:n Parks. . o R | o _ : . \.....ﬁ _
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— 1 I GENERAL  NOTES

1) HIGHWAYS AND HIGHWAY WIDENINGS, SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE .
SN N 0 PR _ AND UTILITY EASEMENTS, ACCESS EASEMENTS, FOREST BUFFER AREAS N -
N RN Tl e gl 5 It FEE OR EASEMENT, FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT -

R0 A o Vi AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, NO MATTER HOW ENTITLED, .

SOSR P, S A , SHOWN HEREON ARE RESERVED UNTO THE OWNER AND EXCEPT FOR s ki
THOSE INDICATED AS PRIVATE ARE HEREBY OFFERED FOR DEDICATION 10 .
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. THE OWNER, HIS PERSONAL i
REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIGNS SHALL CONVEY SAID AREAS BY DEED = ..
TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AT NO COST. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS = (v
SAID CONVEYANCE IS ACCEPTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY, THE OWNER L
AUTHORIZES BALTIMORE COUNTY, ITS AGENTS AND ASSIGNS THE RIGHT
YO ENTER UPON THE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING,

Y R S 5 , : CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING ROAD, UTILITY LINES AND
.............. 5 i P AN . . N DEEDS ARE FOR PURPOSES OF DESCRIPTION ONLY AND THE SAME
R 3 T ¢ . ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE. THE FEE SIMPLE

TTLE 70 THE BEDS THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY RESERVED N THE GRANTORS .-
OF THE DEED TO WHICH THIS PLAT IS ATTACHED, THEIR HERS AND N
A . .

RGOS, 3) THIS PLAT MAY EXPIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
n 2 RN 6 : , THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, SECTION 26-216.

4) THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE
INSTALLATION OF STREETS OR UTILUTIES BY BALTIMORE COUNTY.

. 8) THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY A
SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED PLAT.

E 6) ADOITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PLAT MAY BE OBTAINED '
FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

. 7) THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTTUTE OR MPLY
ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY OF ANY STREET, EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN .
SPACE OR OTHER PUBLIC AREA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
RESERVATION
0.5602 AC +/-

N2719"10"E

GREENWAY RESERVATION AND “W THE OWNER WMLL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT ACTICES TED BY THE BALTWMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
AREA = 85,3042 AC +/- _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

| 9) THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
WAS APPROVED ON MAY 30, 2000.

. 10) THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR

J : DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE FOREST BUFFER AND FOREST .

. CONSERVATION EASEMENTS EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE "‘BALTIMORE
mwx._Zﬂ mz OMM&J.)? IMENT OF LaVIKumMtniAL PRUGECTION ANG RESCURCE

11) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUILDING RESTRICTION UINES -
SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN PLACED AS THE RESULT OF AN
INTERPRETATION ONLY OF CURRENTLY APPUCABLE REGULATIONS AND
POLICIES OF BALTWMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND :
omﬁ_vovzmz.q MANAGEMENT. EXCEPTIONS TO THESES RESTRICTIONS MAY .

L ‘ 12) THIS SITE IS LOCATED N THE BACK RIVER SEWERSHED.
i , 13) THE ROADS AND STORM DRAINS AS LAID OUT ON THIS PLAT HAVE

8mzonm_ozmow<>xnﬁmg.vxoﬂmwm_g>rnzgno.o§d
UTTLE R, P.E. #16019. .

" PIPE FD. ON UINE
e 0.68’' FROM CORNER

4 ’ .
aouzﬁm..n%p : 14) THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT (S BASED ON A
K 06537055 REASONABLE EXPECTATION THAT THE WATER AND SEWER SERVICE WHICH
PRI , IS PLANNED FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT WLL BE AVAILABLE WHEN NEEDED.
HOWEVER, BUILDING PERMITS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE PLANNED
. WATER AND SEWER FACIITIES ARE COMPLETED AND DETERMINED TO B€

ADEQUATE TO SERVE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

15) THE LOTS AND UNITS CREATED BY THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT ARE
SUBJECT TO A FEE OR ASSESSMENT TO COVER OR DEFRAY ALL OR
 PART OF ‘THE DEVELOPER'S COST OF INSTALLATION OF WATER AND . .
SEWER FACILITIES, PURSUANT TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE SECTION -
26-248. THIS FEE OR ASSESSMENT, WHICH RUNS WITH THE LAND, IS A ..
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER AND EACH OWNER .
OF THIS PROPERTY AND IS NOT IN ANY WAY A FEE OR ASSESSMENT OF.
‘BALTIMORE COUNTY. : :

-~ 16. ANY FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT AND FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON ARE SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS .
WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

AND WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS.

17) THE AREA DESIGNATED AS FLOOD PLAIN INCLUDES THE AREA
INUNDATED BY THE 100--YEAR FREQUENCY STORM AND A MINHMAUM OF 1
FOOT VERTICAL FREEBOARD. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE FLOOD = -~
. M...h)“w. mmom_ozw ARE THE 100-YEAR DESIGN FREQUENCY SURFACE

_ [1L=26,00" 41.73
110  S89'06°46"E 100.74' \ : 18) A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
) : 9 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE
B A e —————— : . Q\ MANAGEMENT FROM THE REGULATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER
R

\ CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THE VARIANCE TO REDUCE WATER
QUALITY IMPACTS.

19) WITHIN THE AREA SHOWN AS BALTIMORE COUNTY RECREATIONAL
GREENWAY RESERVATION, PERMITTED USES MAY INCLUDE PUBLIC ACCESS
moh :ﬁ%z% Qoﬁ.zo. FISHING, ubﬁxmhz%xozunhq»vo STUDIES AND

WHITE MARSH ROAD PROPERTY NOTE : DESION AND DRAWING BASED ON MARYLAND COORDINATE MAINTENANCE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF

JDWECTOR OF MERMTS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT | s compLeTED 140007 Aj.ﬂ.s..g_

FINAL PLAT CHECKED:

DATE

. § S22 P

,%mina% ) @Emu thisleo

HousE nos: _DPm 11 /34

REC. n_.gxm .t‘\
B

G.H. DEVELOPMENT
4208 EBENEZER ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21236
410-256-1000

CHARLOTTE F. WOLF
CHARLOTTE FREDA WOLF
4900 WHITE MARSH ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21237
DEED REF: 7716/343 & 7152/698
TAX ACCT NO: 2000008191
2000008190

u72/77 SYSTEM HOIZONTAL = NAD 85/01, VERTICAL NAVD 88. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.
: . - —a . -~ —— T— .
OWNER’S CERTIFICATION SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION . .
RS OISO M DLTE D LTS | B pamsat A et ey i apem o v | WOLF PROPERTY
. _ ; ATE OF MAl OES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HE IS THE | , )
KNOWLEDGE THE REQUIREMENT OF SUBSECTION (C) OF SECTION | SURVEYOR WHO PREPARED THIS PLAT AND THAT THE LAND SHOWN | . _
3-108 OF THE REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED ON THIS PLAT HAS BEEN LAID OUT AND THE PLAT THEREOF HAS O L o s .
| CODE OF MARYLAND, HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH, INSOFAR AS | BEEN PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBSECTION (C) OF SECTION | 14TH ELECTION DISTRICT 6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT -
SAME CONCERNS THE MAKING OF THE PLAT AND THE SETTING | 3-108 OF THE REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i
OF THE MARKERS - o MARYLAND, PARTICULARLY INSOFAR AS SAME CONCERNS THE MAKING CALE : 1° = 80° 2000
. OF THE PLAT AND THE SETTING OF MARKERS. ., SCALE : 1" = 80°  AUGUST 14, :

COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE REFERRED TO THE
MARYLAND STATE COORDINATE SYSTEM AND ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING

TRAVERSE STATIONS:

Gis-11
GiS-26

N 612726.37
N 837542.19

E 1480532.51
E 1445589.23

| . ) HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED WITH DUE DILIGENCE THE =
E\Q&J\ J APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED MAY 30, 2000 AND HAVE PREPARED . "
L1l o X/ -2~ on %md.__m _.chw %"_m_om%m THIS RECORD PLAT, PURSUANT TO THAT APPROVED 4 N W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CHARLOTTE F. DATE : %//
(e CHARLOTIE FREDA WOLF) A\ / ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . LAND PLANNERS
- N 530 EAST JOPPA ROAD
//f//f% TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
| 410-583-9571 .. |
KENNETH J. E@ #236 4 o R
: COMPUTED: JGW  DRAWN: JGW CHECKED: KW PROJECT NUMBER: 09118 ...
J...V 1)
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